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ACCOUNTANCY: Certificate of public accountant may not'be 
BOARD OF: issued if application is not made before 

January 1, 1946, or more than one year after 
honorable discharge even ir applicant possesses 
all other requ~rements of Section 14911j. 

September 2. 1947 

Mr, D~ P. Will1amaf Seoretarr 
Missouri ·state B_,ard. of Accountancy 
lS0'7 Boatmen'• Bank Building 
St. Lou1a 2• M1aaour1 

Dear Sir: 

This 4epartment ia 1n receipt of your request for an 
o1'!'1cial opinion which reads aa followe: 

"The Missouri State- Board o£ Accountancy 
d•a1r•• to have your opinion on the ques• 
tion involving the administration of 
Section l4,91lj or the Revised Statutes 
of Miaaour1. · This section provides: 

. . 
"A oertificate as a public accountant 
shall be iaaued by the Bo~d to each 
individual who 

"Maku due t1PP11cation to the Board 
betore January'l• 1946 ~d present• 

/ sat1a£a~tory evidence that he was 
/-. 

"(1) Maintaining an office in thia 
State tor the practice ot public ae• 
countancy on his own account on 
November 23, 19431 and has been in 
continuous practice during the whole 
or major portion ot the regular business 
hours of each day as a public accountant 
in the State since that time; or 

n ( 2) That on No vember . 23 • 1943.. he waa in 
responsible charge of accounting engage­
ments as .an employed member ot the starr 
or a certified public accountant or ao• 
countanta, or ot·a public accountant or 
accountants-. or of: a firm or partnerJJhip 
ot certified public accou~tanta. or 9f 
a firm or partnership of public account• 
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ants,_ or of a corporation, including 
an agricultural.·nonpro.fit associationi 
lawfully engaged in the practice or 
public accountancy in this State. 

"Section l4,9llj makes the following provision 
fO't' filing by individUals who, ohNov•mber· 231 
l94Z, were in the service with the armed forces: 

"Individual-a who., on November 23, 1~•~• 
were in the service with the armed forces 
ot the United States1 or it allies, if 
otherwise qual.1fied, may file appl1c•tiop.a 
under either ~ubparagraphs (a) or (b) 
hereof, at any time within twe~ve~montha 
after date or honorable diaoharge from such 
aervlee • • • • • • • • 

"The p-ropoai tiona which we wish to submit to ~ou for 
ruling are the tollo1Jfing: 

"l. If the Board receives an application a.t't.er ,_ 
JanuarJ 1,._ 1.9461 from an indiVidual, and the Board 
det~rm1n$a that such individual meet• all other 
requirements set out in the secti.on for" the ia• 
auanoe of a public accountant certificate. may the 
Board. grant to auch·persori a certificate as a 
public accountant notwithstanding the fact that due 
to neglect, excusable or not, such person did not 
app,ly for auch ce.rtificate before Janu~ 1, 1946? 

«2 •. If the .Board receives an application from an 
1ncttv1dual ·who, on November 231 1943. was in the 
service of th,e armed forces, 8.!'ter · one year from. 
the· (late of such individual's honorable discharge 
from the artlled forces. and the Board determines 
that such individual meets all other requirements 
set,out in the section for the 1aauance or a 
public accountant cert1f1cate,~may the Board grant 
to auch person a certificate as a public account• 
ant notwithstanding tbe fact that due to• negl.ect, 
excusable .or not 1 such person did not apply £or 
such certificate within twelve months after date 
ot honorable discharge? 

"Your early reply will be .appreciated." 

I 
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Section l49llj; Laws of Missouri 1945, page.6l, provide• 
as followas 

"A certificate as public accountant shall be 
issu.ed by. the Board .to each individual who1 -

"(a) Makes due application to the Board 
betore January 1, .1946, and presents satia­
faetol'y evidence that he was maintal ning an 
office in this State for the practice ot 
public accountancy on his. ol'Rl_ account on 
November 23, 19431 and has been in continuous 
practice during the whole or a major portion 
of>-the regular business hours of each day, aa 

/a public accountant in the State sinoe that 
timeJ or · 

"(b) Makee due application to the Board 
before January 1, 1946; and presents aatia• 
factory evidence·· that on Nob•ber 23, 19431 
he waa in responsible charge ot accounting 
engagements aa an empl078d member ot the 
start ot a certified public accountant or 
accountants • or of a publ1o accountant or -
accountants, or of a. firm or partnerahip ot 
cert1t1•d public accountant•, or o£ a tirDI 
or p~tnerahip of public accountant•• or ot 
~ co~orat1on, including an agricultural 
non-profit association, lawfully engaged in 
the practice of public accountancy in thia 
State. 

"The eoard shall require the same information 
fro~ each applicant ror a public accountant 
registration certificate that it-requires 
from an applicant for a certi~icate as a 
certified public accountant. Applicants tor 
public accountant registration cert1f1catea 
ah~ll comply with all applicable requit"e­
menta of this· Act and of the rulea enacted 
_thereunder • - -· ' 

"lnd1v1dual.a who, on November 23, l943• were 
in service with the armed forces of the United 
States, or lts allies, if otherwise qualified, 
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may .file applications under either sub­
paragraphs (a) or (b) hereof, at any time. 
with).n twelve months after date of honorable 

· die charge from such service J and their JJtatiu~-, 
at the date of entry into such service, ahall 
be conclusively deemed to be and treated, for 
the purposes hereof,,as the status on November 23, 
1943, of all such individuals. l'JS to such indi• 
vidUfi.ls, the x•cquirement of continuous practice 
in aub•paragraph (a) shall not be applicable." 

A reading o.f the above act discloses that an indi-­
vidual who on .November 2a, 1943. was engaged in the prac• 
tice as a public ~ccounta.nt·may be 1$sued a cert1.fioate 
as a public accountant, if he m.a.kes a£}plication to the 
board befol:'e January 1, 1946~ ·Further, a persou who 
was in the armed rorces o:f the United States or its allies 
on November 23, 1943, may file an application at any time 
within twelve month_s after date of honorable discharge. 
!'rom such servicet 

1'b.e rule as to statutes which set .forth a time limitation 
tor the pert'ol'ltl8nee ot a duty or the acquisition or a 
privilege by pr1 vate 1ndi vidual a is g1 ven in 59 Corpua 
Juria, page 1079' aa .follows: 1

' 

1
' * ~- * i} * * * .So Under statute}~ conferring 
privileges on private indi v1d.uals tor a certain 
period of time, suah priTilegea cannot be exer• 
cised atter the lapse of the time allowed.u 

As was si1id in Bryant v. Kentucky Lumber Company, 144 Ky. 
755, 139 s. w. 1089., l. c. 1091: 

u~_.he rule 1a that under statutes con~.,rring 
pri v1leges on private indi vi/duals for a 
ce~tain period o£ time the privilege cannot 
be exercised after the time allowed. 36 Cyc. 
1160; Black on Interpretation.or Laws, 359; 26 
Am. & ~n~ bncy. of Law, 691• and cases cited." 

COHCLUSION 

ft is therefore the opinion or this department that the 
Missour1 State Board or Accountancy under Section l4911j 1 

I • 
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Law• ot Missouri 19451 page 12. may not issue a certificate 
of public ae,ountant to an ;J.ndi !1dual who makes application 
after l?ecember 311 le45, even though the individual posseasea 
the req~iremente aet out in said section, 

It is further the opi:n1on of this department. the.t the board 
may not uncler Section 14911.1,. ~·• of Missouri 1945• page 62t 
issue a certificate of public accountant to a member of the 
armed :rorccea whc- malceiS application for a certi.ficate more 
than one year after the date of auoh individual's b.onorable 
discharge even thougn the appl1cant possesses the require~ 
menta set out in aaid section. 

APPROV.BD: 

J •. E •. TAYLOR. · 
Attorney General 

Respectfully submitted 

/ 

ARTHUR M. OtKE:tJ;FE 
Assiatant Attorney General 


